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1 Revision History 
 

Rev. Date Changes / Comments 
1 2011-July-15 Initial release 

2 2011-Nov-22 One new commercial model included – S51SE 
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VDD_RF1
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TRX_UC_B1_BC6

TRX_UC_B5_B8_BC0

F14

G14

J13

H13

J14

H14

F13

E14

E13

D14

QTR8200
1228-2273

N2800C

2

QTR8200_RF_DRX

DNC

DNC

DRX_LB2_INP

DRX_LB2_INM

DRX_MB1_INP

DRX_MB1_INM

DNC

DNC

DNC

DNC

NC

NC

POWER_BUS

VREG_L14

22nH
L2805C

1237-9286
OLD macro

1.2nH
L2808C

<NM>
1237-9262

OLD macro

C2820C

1000-0181

0ohms

U2830C

1000-0181

0ohms NC

NC

NC

NC

1

N2803C

27

28

1

3

6

8

9

11

12

14

15

21

22

10

13

5

4

2

20

16

17

18

19

23

24

25

26

7

CXM3558ER
1237-2994

GND_SLUG

GND_SLUG

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

CTLD

CTLC

CTLB

CTLA

VDD

RX4

RX3

RX2

RX1

TX2

TX1

ANT

TRX4/GND

TRX3

TRX2

TRX1

N1500C

C22 GPIO_072

C23 GPIO_073

C24 GPIO_076

1238-9813
MSM8255-0

B26 GPIO_077

7.5nH
1237-9279
C2837C

2.2nHC2831C
1237-9266

2.2nHC2832C
1237-9266

2.2pF
1000-6070

C2818C

C2819C
1000-6070

2.2pF

12nH
C2838C
1237-9283

2.2nH
1201-7614

L2814

<NM><NM>
1201-7614
2.2nH
L2813

0ohms

1000-0179
R2817

1

34

56

12

1203-9688
CRS5001-4202E

X2801

R_TERM C_TERM

GND

GND

GND

GND

8.2nH
L2806C

1237-9280
OLD macro

OLD macro

1.2nH
L2809C

<NM>
1237-9262

0ohms

1000-0181

C2824C

0ohms

1000-0181

C2817C

U2829C

1000-0181

0ohms

<NM>
1237-9935

LXES15AAA1-017
V2800

A
2

A
1

R2818 0ohms

1000-0179

2.2nH
1201-7614
<NM>

L2811

LXES15AAA1-017
1237-9935

V2801

A
2

A
1

1
1238-5878

1
X2803

1
1238-5878

1
X2804

X2800 1

1238-5859

X2802 1

1

1238-5878

1X2806

1

1X2805

GND

1237-7492
881.5MHz

FAR-F5QB-881M50-P2BA

1

3

4

52

Z2801C

1

SAW

IN

GND

OUT

OUT

GND

1X2807

<NM>

0ohmsR2816

1000-0181
L2812

<NM>

0ohms
1000-0181

1236-7960
1842.5MHz-1960MHz

MULTIPLE_VENDORS

4

1

6

9

10

8

7

5

3

2

Z2800C

IN_1800

IN_1900

SAW
1800/1900

GND

OUT

OUT

Connector
Antenna

Connector
Antenna

Antenna switch & GSM RX filter
-2800

Antenna matching
-2800,9600

GSM RX SAW LB

GSM RX SAW HB

Z2801
B125  :900RX 1237-1785
B18    :850RX 1237-7492
BC036:900RX 1237-1785

ESD Network

Product Specific

RF ANTENNA CONNECTOR

MAIN
ANTENNA

" MAIN ANTENNA SP1 "



TI_SAWFIL_IN TI_SAWFIL_OUT

GPS_DIFF_RX_OUT_MATCH_P

GPS_DIFF_RX_OUT_MATCH_M

GPS_P

GPS_M

POWER_BUS

GPS_LNA_SEL

GPS_RX_SAW_IN

GPS_LNA_SW

GPS_LNA_SW

DRX_C_BC036_ANT_4 DRX_C_BC036_ANT_4DRX_C_BC036_ANT_8 WL1271_FEM

11217-3397
2450MHz

SAFEA2G45AC0F00R14

Z8001

2

35

4 1

GND

GNDGND

IOIO

C8409C
22pF

1000-0049
<NM>

C8405C
1pF

1000-6061
<NM>

N2800C

1228-2273
QTR8200

A5

A4

2

QTR8200_RF_GNSS

GNSS_INP

GNSS_INM

12nH

1241-2624

L8402C

1241-2624

12nH
L8403C

POWER_BUS

VREG_L14

2.7nH
L8000

1237-9268
OLD macro

OLD macro
1237-9270
L8001
3.3nH

1238-9813
MSM8255-0

C26

N1500C

GPIO_081

1000-0060
15pF

C8420

1000-0181

R8407 0ohms

1000-0181

0ohmsR8408

1000-0181
<NM>
0ohms
R8409

1000-0066
10pF

C8436

N8401

7

3

4

5

61

2

BGA715L7
1218-0656

VCC

GND_DC

RF_GND

POWER_ON_CONTROL

DC_BIAS

LNA_IN LNA_OUT

1000-0181

R8422 0ohms

1000-6079

C8432
39pF

1200-1100

C8433
10nF

1000-0051

C8434
1uF

VREG_L14

0ohmsR8425

1000-0179

R8426
0ohms
1000-0179
<NM>

1000-0181

R8428 0ohms

<NM>

0ohmsR8429

1000-0181
<NM>

1000-0181

R8430 0ohms

Z8401

2

3

5

41

SAFEB1G57KD0F00

1575.42MHz
1207-2628

GND

GND

GND

IN OUT

33pFC8437

1000-6203

L8424

1231-6676

7.3nH

1231-6677

75nHL8425

X8420 1

1238-5878 1

X8421 1

1238-5878

1X8423

1

X8422 1

21

1 Z2 Z

X8401

MS-156C
1221-6477

GND GND

C_TERMA_TERM

1

Z8403C

2

5

1

4

3

SAFEA1G58FB0F00

1575MHz
1236-2944

GNDBal

Bal

GND

Unbal

SAW

<NM>
0ohms
U8421

1000-0181

0ohms
U8422

1000-0181

1.8nH
R8012

1237-9264

C8400
1pF
1000-5941

WLAN/BT
ANTENNA

GPS
ANTENNA

Product Specific

AGPS

WLAN

Non cellular 1feed antenna
-8400

GPS/GNSS_PRIMARY_SYSTEM
-8400

BP-filter GPS



WL_RXp

WL_RXn

WL_TX_SW

WL_RX_SW

WL_BT_SW

WL_WPA

WL_PA_EN

WL_WPDET

VPH_PWR_WLAN_FEM

WL_TX

VPH_PWR_1 VPH_PWR_WLAN_FEM

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN

BT_VDD_DCOBT

BT_VDD_PPA_IFBT

BT_VDD_CLASS1P5

VDD_DIG

WL1271_VDD_MEM

WL_VCC_DCOW

WL_VCC_TXBW

WL_VCC_RXW

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN_2

WL_VCC_ANAW

WL_VCC_TXAW

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN

VREG_S3_1V8

VPH_PWR_WLAN

WL1271_FEM

BT_TX_DIG

VPH_PWR_WLAN_FEM

VPH_PWR_WLAN_FEM

WLAN_EN

WLAN_GPIO_1 WLAN_GPIO_0

WL_UART_DBG

SDC3_D[3]

SDC3_D[2]

SDC3_CLK

SDC3_CMD

SDC3_D[0]

SDC3_D[1]

ALS_INT/BT_HOST_WAKE/WLAN_IRQ

AUX_PCM_DIN

UART1DM_RXD

UART1DM_CTS_N

UART1DM_RFR_N

UART1DM_TXD

AUX_PCM_SYNC

BT_EXT_WAKE/BT_EN

AUX_PCM_DOUT

AUX_PCM_CLK

WCA_RBIAS

L C S _ C 2 I _ C WN _ T S E R _ C W

WC_I2C_SDA

WCF_I2S_DATA

WCF_I2S_SCLK

WCF_I2S_WS

FM_BGAP

VREG_ES3_1V8_WLAN

DCDC_EN

DC2DC_MODE

FM_ANTENNA

POWER_BUS

VREG_S3_1V8

BT_ANT

VPH_PWR_1

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

WL1271_FEM

C8007
220nF

1000-6900

C8006

1000-0051
1uF

SP8200

SP8003

1239-7071
IC WLAN/BT_FRONT-END_MODULE

133

7

4

8

10

11

12

16

15

1

N8101

1

P_DET

PA_EN

PA_CONTROL

SW_CTL2_BT

SW_CTL1_WLRX

SW_CTL0_WLTX

CONTROL

ANT

WL_RXn

WL_RXp

WL_TX

BT

RF

FRONT_END_MODULE

1239-7071
IC WLAN/BT_FRONT-END_MODULE

2

14

17

5

6

9

N8101

1

GND2

GND1

Vcc3

Vcc2

Vcc1

POWER

WLAN_FEM_POWER

SLUG

1000-6848
100nF
C8005

R8017 0ohms

1000-0181

NC

NC

C8115
4.7uF

1000-0039

N8102

1232-0901
TPS62611YFDR

1 C2 B

A1

B1A2

C2

1

SWVIN

FBEN

GND MODEC8114
2.2uF

1000-6901

L8100 1.5uH

1212-9925

C
83
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1u

F
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00
-0
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1
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1
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23
10

00
-0

05
1

1u
F

C
81

20
10

00
-0

05
1

1u
F

C
81

25
10

00
-0

05
1

1u
F
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81
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10
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1

1u
F

C
81

22
10
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1

1u
F

C8119
1000-6848

100nF

C8118
100nF

1000-6848

C8117
100nF

1000-6848

C
83

00
10

0n
F

10
00

-6
84

8

C
83

01

10
00

-6
84

8

10
0n

F

C
83

02

10
00

-6
84

8
10

0n
F

R8109

1000-0181

0ohms

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

SP8001SP8000

R8026C

1000-0375

10Kohms

N2800C

AD7

Y1Y2

W1W2

AA4

AA2AA1

Y4

AK7

AK8

AC7

V1W7

AE5

AB7

QTR8200
1228-2273 2

QTR8200_WCA_BT

BT_EXT_WAKE

PCM_CLK

PCM_SYNC

PCM_IN

UART_RXD

UART_CTS

WLAN_ACTIVE

BT_CLK_PWR_REQ

BT_HOST_WAKE

PCM_OUT

UART_TXD

UART_RTS

BT_ACTIVE

BT_PRIORITY

BT_RF_IOP

BT_RF_IOM

N2800C

AD5

AF5

AE4

AA7

AB1

AC1

QTR8200
1228-2273 2

QTR8200_WCA_CTRL

SYS_RST_N

XO_WCA

SLEEP_CLK

I2C_SCL

I2C_SDA

WCA_RBIAS

AE1

AD14

AB14

AG2

AE2

AK3

QTR8200
1228-2273

N2800C

2

QTR8200_WCA_FM

FM_I2S_SCK

FM_I2S_SD

FM_I2S_WS

FM_LNA_RX_P

FM_LNA_RXTX

FM_RDS_INT

NC

NC

WCF_I2S_SCLK

WCF_I2S_DATA

WCF_I2S_WS

NC

NC

NC

1000-0051

C3104
1uF 1000-6900

C3102 220nF

POWER_BUS

FM_ANTENNA

VREG_S3_1V8

SP8203 SP8204
SP8201 SP8202

1000-4131

R2013C
2.2Kohms

1000-4131

R2014C
2.2Kohms

NC

SP8107

SP8100
SP8101

SP8102

SP8106
SP8108

AE32

N1500C

GPIO_135

AE33GPIO_136

B30GPIO_139

E24GPIO_103

A29GPIO_138

A30GPIO_141

B29GPIO_140

AF31GPIO_137

1238-9813
MSM8255-0

AH27GPIO_134

C8

N1500C

GPIO_110

C10GPIO_111

B8GPIO_119

C9GPIO_118

A9GPIO_117

A8GPIO_116

AH2GPIO_057

1238-9813
MSM8255-0

AM30GPIO_147

AK32

N1500C

WC_RESET_N

MSM8255-0_WC_RST

1238-9813
MSM8255-0

AF29

AG28WC_I2C_SDA

WC_I2C_SCL

MSM8255-0_WC_CTRL

1237-3816 1

N8100

C10A11

A9

G8G7

G11E11

H8

E7

E6

E8

E9

F10

G5

F7F6

H11

F8

WL1271L

MISC

UART_&_SPI_INTERFACE

PCM_I2S_INTERFACE

CONTROL

RF_TEST

RF

BT_FUNC4/BT_TX_DBG

BT_FUNC2/DC2DC

HCI_RTS/SPI_IRQn

HCI_TX/SPI_DOUT

AUD_OUT

BT_FUNC5/HOST_WU

TESTPBT

RFIOBT

BT_FUNC6/BT_SDA

BT_FUNC7/BT_SCL

BT_FUNC1/SPI_CLK

HCI_CTS/SPI_CSn

HCI_RX/SPI_DIN

AUD_FSYNC

AUD_CLK

AUD_IN

BT_EN

TESTMBT

WL1271L_BT

1237-3816 1

N8100

L5

M5

H5

L7H6

J6

K5

H4

L10L11

L9

J10K8

J11J8

WL1271L

RF

AUDIO

I2S_INTERFACE

I2C_INTERFACE

CONTROL

FMRFOUTP

FMAUDROUT

FMAUDLOUT

FM_I2S_DO

FM_IRQn

FMRFINM

FMRFINP

FMAUDRIN

FMAUDLIN

FM_I2S_FSYNC

FM_I2S_CLK

FM_I2S_DI

FM_SCL

FM_SDA

FM_EN

WL1271L_FM_RADIO

1237-3816 1

N8100

D9

C2

B4

A10

L4

K6

K2

H3

G10

G3

D10

E2

B11

D11

B6

K10

M9

J9

L2

L8

B10

A8

M4

K1

L6

C8

C9

J1

G9

G1

F11

E10

M2

C11

B8

F9

M6

K3

G2

C5

C3

B2

D2

C4

G6

M1

E3

A6

K11

L1

WL1271L

DIGITAL

COMMON

WLAN

FM

BT

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_DIG

VSS_XTAL

DC_REQ

VSS_RFW

VSS_RFW

VSS_ANAW

VSS_DCOW

VSSARFFM

VSSAPASYNTHFM

VSSAADCAPLLFM

VSS_RFBT

VSS_DCOBT

VSS_BTDPLL

VDD_MEM_LDO

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD_DIG_LDO

VDDS

VDDS

VDDS

VDDS1

VIN_DIG_LDO

PMS_VBAT

PMS_TEST_1P8V

VCC_RXW

VCC_TXBW

VCC_TXAW

VCC_DCOW

VCC_ANAW

LDO_IN_DCOW

LDO_INW

FMBGAPCAP

VDD1P8VFM

VDD_RFBT

VDD_DCOBT

VDD_PPA_IFBT

VDD_CLASS1P5

VDD_LDO_INBT

VDD_LDO_IN_CLASS1P5

WL1271L_POWER

1237-3816 1

N8100

F4

D5

F1

H1H2

E4

J2

F2

G4

K4

L3

J5

M3

J3

J4

F3

A5

A3

A4

D4

D3

WL1271L

TEST_&_DEBUG

CONTROL

SPI/SDIO_INTERFACE

FEM_CONTROL

RF

WL_RS232_Tx

WL_UART_DBG

WLAN_IRQn

DRPWPDET

WL_PAEN_B

DRPWPABC

WL_BTH_SW

WL_RX_SW

WL_TX_SW

DRPWRXBM

DRPWRXBP

DRPWTXB

WL_RS232_Rx

NC

WL_EN

SPI_CSX/SDIO_D3

SDIO_D2

SDIO_D1

SPI_DOUT/SDIO_D0

SPI_DIN/SDIO_CMD

SPI_CLK/SDIO_CLK

WL1271L_WLAN

VPH_PWR_1

BT Radio
-8200

WLAN Radio
-8000

WLAN/BT/FM power
-8100/8300/3100

FM Radio
-3100

WL1271L WLAN/BT SIGNALS&POWER

WLAN Supply:  External Switch (Buck) #3

M
10

05

M
10

05

M
10

05

M
10

05

M
10

05

M
10

05

M1608
M1005

Power Block

M
10

05

FEM Power

FEM

WLAN

Bluetooth

FM Radio



LINE_IN_LP

AUXO

LINE_IN_RN

LINE_IN_LN

HSED_BIAS1

LINE_IN_RP

AUX_IP

AUX_IN

HPH_RN

HPH_RN

VIB_DRV_PWM

EARON_F

WCA_MCLK1

WCA_MCLK2

WCA_TX_I2S_CLK

WCA_TX_I2S_DATA

WCA_TX_I2S_WS

WCA_RX_I2S_CLK

WCA_RX_I2S_DATA

WCA_RX_I2S_WS

AUDIO_R_JACK

AUDIO_L_JACK

AUDIO_MIC_JACK

HEADSET_DET_OUT

AUDIO_R_OUT

AUDIO_L_OUT

VAD

HEADSET_DET_EN

FM_ANT_JACK

EAROP_F

L3501_OUT MIC1_P

MIC2_P

MIC2_N

L3503_OUT

HEADSET_DET_N

MIC1_N

MIC_SEC_OUT

SPKR_L_M_2

SPKR_L_P_2

HPH_LP

HPH_LP HPH_LP

SPKR_L_M

SPKR_L_P

MIC_GND

SPKR_L__M_L3502

SPKR_L_P_L3503

AUXO C3518C

1000-0051
1uF

C3519C
1uF

1000-0051

100nF
1000-6848

C3508C

PM8058_HSED_BIAS

1226-6567_2
PM8058

N1600

HSED_BIAS1

N10

N9

N11
PM8058_HSED_BIAS

HSED_BIAS0

HSED_BIAS1

HSED_BIAS2

1000-0087
V5100

MULTIPLE_VENDORS Fp33 V52
C2891

<NM>
1000-6203

PM8058_VIB

PM8058
1226-6567_2

N1600

T1
PM8058_VIB

VIB_DRV_N

NCP2991

N3501

1203-4594
NCP2991

B1

B3

B2C3

C2

A2A3

A1

C1

SHDN

OUTBBYPASS

VP

TON

VM

INP OUTA

INM

NCP2991

R3520 4.7Kohms

1000-0226

R3519

1000-4131

2.2Kohms

1000-0340

C3513
470nF

VPH_PWR_1

2

N2800C

QTR8200_WCA_ANALOG_AUDIO

QTR8200
1228-2273

AF11

1 1 G A1 1 E A

AH13

AK11

AJ11

AK9

AK10

AG14

AF14

AH14

AG13

AJ12

AK12

AE13

AD13

AF13

AE14

CCOMP

LINE_OUT_RN

LINE_OUT_LP

HPH_RN

HPH_LP

EARON

EAROP

AUX_OUT

LINE_IN_RN

LINE_IN_RP

LINE_IN_LN

LINE_IN_LP

MIC2N

MIC2P

MIC1N

MIC1P

AUX_IN

AUX_IP

QTR8200_WCA_ANALOG_AUDIO

POWER_BUS

VPH_PWR_1

M8

N1600

1226-6567_2
PM8058

GPIO_40NCNCNC NC

R
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2.
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s
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00
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1
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s
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00
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9
100nF

1000-6848

C3506C
100nF

1000-6848

C3507C

C3514

1200-0879
1uF

N1600

E7

PM8058
1226-6567_2

GPIO_24

N1600

PM8058
1226-6567_2

H13 MPP_06

1000-0399
UESD3.3DT5G
V3502

2 1

3
A

C
1

C
2

2

AF2

AF1

AG1

AH1

AH2

AJ3

AB4

AB2

QTR8200
1228-2273

N2800C

AUD_TX_I2S_WS

AUD_TX_I2S_SD

AUD_TX_I2S_SCK

AUD_RX_I2S_WS

AUD_RX_I2S_SD

AUD_RX_I2S_SCK

AUD_MCLK2

AUD_MCLK1

QTR8200_WCA_DIGITAL_AUDIO

NC

1000-0052

C3521
220nF

FM_ANT

TP3600

N1500C

C28

MSM8255-0
1238-9813

GPIO_082

N1500C

AH7

MSM8255-0
1238-9813

GPIO_083

MSM8255-0
1238-9813

N1500C

AM14 GPIO_018

N1500C

AH8

MSM8255-0
1238-9813

GPIO_041

N1500C

AK31

AL32

AG31

AJ31

AH31

AH28

AG29

AL33

MSM8255-0
1238-9813

MSM8255-0_WCA_IF

WCA_TX_I2S_CLK

WCA_TX_I2S_DATA

WCA_TX_I2S_WS

WCA_MCLK1

WCA_MCLK2
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